to manage this risk by monitoring its interest-bearing instruments closely and
procuring the most advantageous rates under contracts with interest rates that are
fixed for the life of the contract, where possible.

The company maintains interest-earning bank accounts with licensed financial
institutions. Interest rates on interest-earning bank accounts are not fixed but are
subject to fluctuations based on prevailing market rates.

The company’s interest rate risk arises mainly from its borrowings.

Interest rate sensitivity

Due to the fact that interest earned from the company’s interest-earning bank
accounts is immaterial, there would be no material impact on the results of the
company’s operations as a result of fluctuations in interest rates. However, the
company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through its borrowings.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates.

Effects on results of operations:

If the interest rate increases by 1% (2018 – 1%) according to changes in money
market conditions then this would be the effect of the amounts shown on the basis
that all other variables remain constant.
  Rate
 %   $

2019 1 1,959,093
2018 1 1,389,358

If the interest rate decrease by 1% (2018 – 1%) according to change in money market
conditions then this would be the effect of the amounts shown on the basis that all
other variables remain constant.
  Rate
 %   $

2019 1 (1,959,093)
2018 1 (1,389,358)

63

Stationery &
 O

ffice Supplies Lim
ited - 2019 A

udited Financial Statem
ents

Stationery and Office Supplies Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

   35

iii Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a
result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments
traded in the market. The company’s financial instruments are substantially
independent of changes in market prices as they are short-term in nature.

b Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the company.
The company is exposed to credit risk from financial assets including cash and cash